505346337 02/26/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5393120

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TYLERTON INTERNATIONAL, INC.	02/06/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRECISION MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	2217 PLAZA DRIVE	
City:	ROCKLIN	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95765	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8235921

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: cristi.bills@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW S. BETHARDS

Address Line 1: STOEL RIVES LLP, ONE UTAH CENTER Address Line 2: 201 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	68949/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW S. BETHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew S. Bethards/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_PrecisionMedical#page1.tif source=Assignment_PrecisionMedical#page2.tif

PATENT 505346337 REEL: 048438 FRAME: 0864

SCHEDULE A

Assignment of Patent Rights

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS is made as of February 6, 2019, by Tylerton International, Inc., a British Virgin Islands corporation with an address at Nerine Chambers, PO Box 905, Road Town, Tortola VG 1110, British Virgin Islands ("Assignor"), to Precision Medical Products, Inc., a California corporation with an address at 2217 Plaza Drive, Rocklin, California 95765 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to a Patent Purchase Agreement dated as of February 6, 2019 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee agreed to buy from Assignor U.S. Patent No. 8,235,921.

WHEREAS, in accordance therewith, and subject to the terms and conditions set foth in the a Patent Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all right, title and interest in, to and under U.S. Patent No. 8,235,921.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 8,235,921, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor and Assignee hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 8,235,921 providing notice that Assignee is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 8,235,921.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The terms of the Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnitees contained in the Purchase Agreement will not be superseded hereby but will remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

/signature page follows/

TYLERTON INTERNATIONAL

PRECISION MEDICAL

For Westlend Globs! (.) - Director (.)

For Jaywick Services Limited

corporate Director of Tylector International

BY Albertand NAME JERETY PERKINS

TITLE CEO